- Regulatory change in Cielo (1) 210 - 210 -
- Other (2) 41 19 18 23
Adjusted Net Income 9,352 8,274 4,704 4,648

(1) It refers to our interest in Cielo, as a result of the adjustments and effects of its change of accounting
standards, from IFRS (CPC) to COSIF, since it started being regulated by the Central Bank, becoming
equivalent to financial institutions, and

(2) Primarily contingent liabilities.

Summarized Analysis of Adjusted Net Income

To provide a better understanding and for
comparison purposes, in chapters 1 and 2 of this
report we use the Adjusted Income Statement,
which is obtained from adjustments made to the
Managerial Income Statement, detailed at the end of
this Press Release.

It should be noted that, for the accounts of the
Adjusted Income Statement, effects of the
consolidation of HSBC Brasil are covered, from July
1, 2016, and as additional information, we present,
at the end of chapter 2 of this report, a comparison
of the Financial Statements, taking into account
consolidated "pro forma" financial information,
including the consolidation of HSBC Brasil in the
periods of 2016, for comparison purposes.

Adjusted Income Statement - R$ million 1H17 1H16 Variation 2Q17 1Q17 Variation
Amount % Amount %

Net Interest Income 31,100 29,854 1,246 4.2 15,484 15,616 (132) (0.8)
- NII - Interest Earning Portion 31,678 29,517 2,161 7.3 15,778 15,900 (122) (0.8)

Edgar Filing: BANK BRADESCO - Form 6-K

12

- NII - Non-Interest Earning Portion 256 337 (81)(24.0) 120 136 (16)(11.8)
- Impairment of Financial Assets (834) - (834) - (414) (420) 6 (1.4)
ALL Expenses (9,832)(10,472) 640 (6.1)(4,970)(4,862) (108) 2.2
Gross Income from Financial Intermediation 21,268 19,382 1,886 9.7 10,514 10,754 (240) (2.2)
Income from Insurance, Pension Plans and Capitalization Bonds (1) 3,408 2,709 699 25.8 1,781 1,627 154 9.5
Fee and Commission Income 14,926 13,029 1,897 14.6 7,496 7,430 66 0.9
Personnel Expenses (9,789) (7,636) (2,153) 28.2(4,967)(4,822) (145) 3.0
Other Administrative Expenses (9,752) (8,386) (1,366) 16.3(4,898)(4,854) (44) 0.9
Tax Expenses (3,490) (2,744) (746) 27.2(1,718)(1,772) 54 (3.0)
Equity in the earnings (losses) of unconsolidated and jointly
controlled subsidiaries 120 62 58 93.5 62 58 4 6.9

Other Operating Income / (Expenses) (3,625) (3,684) 59 (1.6)(1,792)(1,833) 41 (2.2)
Operating Income 13,066 12,732 334 2.6 6,478 6,588 (110) (1.7)
Non-Operating Income (86) (143) 57(39.9) (34) (52) 18(34.6)
Income Tax / Social Contribution (3,538) (4,232) 694(16.4)(1,699)(1,839) 140 (7.6)
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries (90) (83) (7) 8.4 (41) (49) 8(16.3)
Adjusted Net Income 9,352 8,274 1,078 13.0 4,704 4,648 56 1.2

(1) Income from Insurance, Pension Plans and Capitalization Bonds = Retained Premiums from Insurance,
Pension Plans and Capitalization Bonds - Variation in Technical Provisions for Insurance, Pension Plans
and Capitalization Bonds - Capitalization Bond Draws and Redemptions - Insurance, Pension Plan and
Capitalization Bond Selling Expenses.

8 Economic and Financial Analysis Report - June 2017

Edgar Filing: BANK BRADESCO - Form 6-K

13

Press Release

Summarized Analysis of Adjusted Net Income

Adjusted Net Income and Profitability

The Return on Average Adjusted Shareholders’
Equity (ROAE), which is calculated on a linear basis,